
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, and EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections, New York County Democratic Committee, New York Republican State Committee, Associations of the New York State Supreme Court Justices in the City and State of New York, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association, ELIOT SPITZER, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, Common Cause/NY,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASIAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER W. CHAN, ESQ.
401 Broadway, Suite 1620
New York, NY 10013-3005

VINCENT T. CHANG, ESQ.
WOLLMUTH MAHER &
DEUTSCH, LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10010-0001

STEVEN B. SHAPIRO, ESQ.*
340 West 57th Street
New York, NY 10019-3732
(212) 315-0518
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ..	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Lower Courts Failed To Properly Apply <i>Ayotte</i> Because They Applied Overly Broad Findings Of Fact To Justify An Overly Broad Remedy.....	6
A. The Courts Below Failed To Properly Ap- ply <i>Ayotte</i> Because Of Their Misreading Of The New York State Election Law.....	9
B. The Rulings of the Courts Below Sweep Too Broadly, Exposing Other Conventions And Screening Panels To Standardless Judicial Scrutiny	11
C. The Remedy Imposed By The Courts Be- low Was Geographically Overly Broad.....	17
D. The Courts Below Should Have Taken Into Account The Impact A Partisan Open Pri- mary Would Have On Racial Diversity	18
II. A Partisan Open Primary Election System Will Likely Disadvantage Asian Americans Because Voting Will Tend To Take Place Along Ethnic Lines.....	20
III. District-Wide Judicial Elections In New York State Would Be Prohibitively Expensive.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Lower Courts Erred By Permitting The Enactment Of New State Action In The Form Of Open Primaries After Striking New York’s Judicial Convention Statutes In Their Entirety.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	2, 3, 12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	29
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1527 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	20
<i>Califano v. Wescott</i> , 443 U.S. 76, (1979).....	8
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	12
<i>McGee v. Korman</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 225 (1987).....	12
<i>Moore v. Olgilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1964)	12
<i>New Alliance Party v. New York State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	2
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 534 (1973).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tasini v. New York Times Co.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7, 29
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	11, 17
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	8
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	7
 STATUTES	
N.Y. Constitution, Article VI, § 6[c]	10
N.Y. Constitution, Article VI, § 7[a]	24
New York Election Law § 6-106	4, 10
New York Election Law § 6-110	4, 10
New York Election Law § 6-124	4
New York Election Law § 6-136	9
22 NYCRR Part 150, Rules of the Chief Adminis- trative Judge	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aoki, K., <i>Asian Pacific American Electoral and Political Power: Panel 1: A Tale of Three Cities: Thoughts on Asian American Electoral and Po- litical Power after 2000</i> , 8 UCLA Pac. Am. L.J. 1	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Bar Association, National Database on Diversity in the State Judiciary, http://www.abanet.org/judind/diversity/national.html#1	6
Canellos, Peter, <i>Romney is Fast Rising as a Serious Contender</i> , The Boston Globe, December 12, 2006.....	16
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Feb. 6, 2006)	19, 25, 28
Common Cause, <i>The \$2100 Club: What New York State Political Campaigns Cost, How Much Those Costs are Rising and Who's Footing the Bill</i> (March 2006).....	26, 27, 28
Dugger, Cecilia W., <i>Queens Old Timers Uneasy as Asian Influence Grows</i> , New York Times, March 31, 1996	22
Hajnal, Zoltan and Trounstink, Jessica, <i>Where Turnout Matters: The Consequence of Uneven Turnouts in City Politics</i> , The Journal of Politics, Vol. 67, No. 2, May 2005.....	23
Hill, Steven, <i>New Means for Political Empowerment in the Asian Pacific American Community</i> , Asian American Policy Review (Spring 2001).....	23
Kim, Claire Jean, <i>The Racial Triangulation of Asian Americans</i> , Politics and Society 27 (March 1999).....	22
Kim, Thomas P., <i>The Racial Logic of Politics: Asian Americans and Party Competition</i> , Temple Univ. Press (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lawyers' Comm. For Civil Rights Under Law, <i>Answering the Call for a More Diverse Judiciary: A Review of State Judicial Selections Models and their Impact on Diversity</i> (June 2005).....	21, 22, 27, 28
Lipton, William, Declaration in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief, dated June 1, 2004 (JA-300)	26
Medina, Jennifer, <i>Albany Is Split Over a Plan to Pick Judges</i> , New York Times, February 28, 2006	28
Morton, Rebecca B., <i>Analyzing Elections: The New Institutionalism in American Politics</i> , W.W. Norton & Company (2005)	19
Niesse, Mark, <i>Study: Minority Candidates for State Office Often Raise Less Money</i> , Associated Press, March 29, 2006	28
SRDS Service Reports (Standard Rate and Data Service).....	25
The Green Papers, Election 2000-2004 Glossary http://www.thegreenpapers.com/Definitions.html	16
<i>Top State Judges Move to Bolster Public's Confidence</i> , The New York Sun, February 9, 2007	17
Webster, Peter D., <i>Selection and Retention of Judges: Is There One Best Method?</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (Summer 1995).....	6
<i>What Chance of a Superdelegate Showdown at the Dem Convention</i> , The Hill (November 5, 2003)	15
